

No. 23–4169
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JESSICA BATES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FARIBORZ PAKSERESHT, LIESL WENDT, APRILLE FLINT-GERNER,
REBECCA HARRISON, and CECILIA GARCIA,

Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon
The Honorable Adrienne Nelson, District Court Case No. 2:23-cv-00474-AN

BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN ALLIANCE FOR ORPHANS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S
APPEAL FOR REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL
OF PRELIMINARY INJUCTIVE RELIEF

Emily Jones
Ryan Lawson
JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410
Billings, MT 59101
(406) 384-7990

Jeremy N. Gayed*
2829 E. Dupont Rd.
Fort Wayne, IN 46825
(206) 446-4613
**Admission forthcoming*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT3

 I. THE ODHS LITMUS TEST UNDULY RESTRICTS RESOURCES FOR
 VULNERABLE CHILDREN.3

 A. THE ODHS LITMUS TEST EXCLUDES A LARGE NUMBER OF OTHERWISE
 QUALIFIED CAREGIVERS.5

 B. THE LITMUS TEST THREATENS KINSHIP CARE.7

 C. THE LITMUS TEST THREATENS TO BAR RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS FROM
 HELPING VULNERABLE CHILDREN.10

 II. THE ODHS LITMUS TEST MAKES VULNERABLE CHILDREN LESS
 SAFE.....13

CONCLUSION.....15

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Peyton</i> , 437 F.2d 1228 (4th Cir. 1971)	13
---	----

Rules

Oregon Administrative Rule § 413-300-0308(2)(k).....	3
--	---

Other Authorities

Aaron Earls, <i>In 2022, baptisms, giving and attendance rose within the Southern Baptist Convention, while membership and the number of congregations fell</i> , LIFEWAY RESEARCH, May 9, 2023	5
---	---

Gregory A. Smith, <i>About Three-in-Ten U.S. Adults Are Now Religiously Unaffiliated</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER, Dec. 14, 2021	6
---	---

<i>Homosexuality</i> , POSITION STATEMENT OF THE CHRISTIAN REFORMED CHURCH.....	11
---	----

JEDD MEDEFIND, ET AL., <i>BECOMING HOME: ADOPTION, FOSTER CARE, AND MONTORING—LIVING OUT GOD’S HEART FOR ORPHANS</i> (2014)	10
---	----

Jessie Maier, <i>Queering Eve: Imagining Transgender Acceptance in Orthodox Judaism</i> , WOMEN IN JUDAISM	12
--	----

Jill Schreiber, <i>The Role of Religion in Foster Care</i> , NACSW CONVENTION 2010, Nov. 2010.....	10
--	----

Kim Parker, et al. <i>Americans’ Complex Views on Gender Identity and Transgender Issues</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER, Jun. 28, 2022.....	5
--	---

Mary Ellen Cox, et al, <i>Recruitment and Foster Family Service</i> , THE JOURNAL OF SOCIOLOGY AND SOCIAL WELFARE, Sept. 2002, Article 9.....	11
---	----

Michael Lipka et. al. <i>Attitudes About Transgender Issues Vary Widely Among Christians, Religious ‘Nones’ in U.S.</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER, Jul. 7, 2022	5
---	---

Michael Lipka, <i>How highly religious Americans’ lives are different from others</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER, Apr. 12, 2016.....	11
---	----

Mobeen Vaid, *Can Islam Accommodate Homosexual Acts? Qur’anic Revisionism and the Case of Scott Kugle*, 34(3) AMERICAN JOURNAL OF ISLAM AND SOCIETY, 45–97 (Jul. 1, 2017)12

Rabbi Avraham Peretz Friedman, *Martial Intimacy*, NISHMAT’S WOMAN’S HEALTH AND HALACHA12

Southern Baptist Convention Faith & Message 2000, Southern Baptist Convention, §§ XV and XVII.....11

Updated Adoption Stats for Kids in Foster Care, Sept. 17, 20188

White House Fact Sheet, Sept. 27, 2023.....8
